In this final 42 months (3.5 years, 1260 days) Jerusalem is under attack (for 3.5 years AFTER 
the abomination of desolation and the rapture of the church - see also Revelation 13:5-8).  

Verse 3: “And I (G-d) will appoint my two witnesses, and they shall prophesy 1260 days 
dressed in sackcloth.” 

One thousand two hundred and sixty days: 42 months. 3.5 years. At the same time that the 
antichrist is causing havoc in Jerusalem (for 3.5 years), G-d appoints two witnesses to be 
alive and prophesying in Jerusalem. Sackcloth is a garment that is related to repentance. 
Throughout Scripture, prophecy is primarily given for the purpose of producing repentance.